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ANNEX
DECA SION OF THE HUVAN RI GHTS COW TTEE UNDER THE CPTI ONAL PROTQOCCL
TO THE | NTERNATI ONAL COVENANT ON G VIL AND PCQLI TI CAL R GHTS
- FIFTY- SECOND SESSI ON -
concer ni ng

Communi cati on No. 438/1990

Submitted by : Renato Pereira

Alleged victim: Enri que Thonpson

State party : Pananma

Date of comrunication : 20 Decenber 1990 (initial subm ssion)

The Hunan Rights Committee , established under article 28 of the
Internati onal Covenant on Gvil and Political R ghts,

Meeting on 21 Qctober 1994,
Adopts the foll ow ng:

Decision on admssibility

1. The aut hor of the conmunication is Renato Pereira, a Panamani an
attorney residing in Paris at the tinme of subm ssion of the communication.
He acts on behalf of M. Enrique Thonmpson, a Panamani an citizen and
architect by profession, who was detained at the Mddel o Prison in Pananma
Cty at the tinme of subm ssion of the communication. It is submtted that
M. Thonpson is a victimof violations by Panama of articles 9, paragraphs
1 and 2, and 15, paragraph 1, of the International Covenant on CGvil and
Political Rghts. M. Pereira encloses a power of attorney fromM.
Thonpson' s wife.

The facts as subnitted by the author

2.1 M. Thonpson was a | eadi ng nenber of the Pananani an "Batal |l ones de |a
Di gni dad", according to M. Pereira an elite unit which resisted the
intervention of United States forces in Panana in Decenber 1989 (" Qperation
Just Cause"). Hs active resistance was corroborated by U S. Colonel D.T.,
who was in charge of United States Air Force operations during the
intervention. On 10 January 1990, M. Thonpson was, according to his
representative, taken prisoner by the U S. forces and interned in the
"Nuevo Enperador” canp.

2.2 When, on 31 January 1990, President George Bush decl ared the end of
hostilities with Panana, nmost prisoners of war were rel eased. M. Thonpson,
however, was transferred to the Mddel o Prison in Panama, where he continued
to be held. He was indicted on charges of having conmtted certain offences
against the (territorial) integrity and the internal order of the Republic
of Panana.
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2.3 The author contends that M. Thonpson acted legitimtely vis-a-vis
the United States intervention. Article 306 of the Panamani an Constitution
i ndeed obliges all Panamani an citizens to defend the integrity of

Pananmani an territory and the sovereignty of the State.
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2.4 The author states, without giving any further details, that all
avai | abl e donesti c remedi es have been exhausted in the case of M.
Thonpson.

2.5 In further subm ssions nade in the course of 1992 and 1993, M.
Pereira observed, again without giving any further details, that the
Suprene Court of Panama itself had admtted that the acts attributed to M.
Thonpson and his co-defendants did not constitute crimnal offences but
that, notw thstanding this statenment, his client continued to be detained
at Modelo Prison. In early 1993, he indicated that the trial of M.
Thonpson and his co-defendants was scheduled to start on 19 May 1993 before
the Grcuit Court Judge No.4 of Pananma Gty (Juez Quarto de | o Penal de
Prinero Grcuito Judicial de Panama), and that the indictnent of M.
Thonpson had been changed to include not only offences agai nst the interna
order of the State, but also crines agai nst humanity. He objects to the
qualification of the offences inputed to M. Thonpson as "politica

of f ences"”.

The conpl ai nt

3.1 The author subnmits that M. Thonpson is a victimof violations of
articles 9, paragraphs 1 and 2, and 15, paragraph 1, of the Covenant. He
contends that M. Thonpson's detention is arbitrary because he allegedly
did not commt any punishabl e offences, and that he was not inforned of the
reasons for his detention nor of his indictnent. Article 15 is said to have
been vi ol at ed because none of the acts inputed to M. Thonpson were
crimnal offences at the tinme of their conm ssion.

The State party's information and observati ons

4.1 In its subm ssion under rule 91 of the rules of procedure, the State
party observes that the trial of M. Thonpson and three co-defendants began
as schedul ed on 19 May 1993. M. Thonpson was represented throughout the
trial by a legal representative of his choice. On 4 June 1993, the Grcuit
Court Judge found M. Thonpson and his co-defendants guilty of offences
against the internal order of the State and sentenced themto forty-four
nonths and ten days of inprisonnment; they were further prohibited from
running for public office for the sanme period of tine, to run fromthe day
the prison termhad been purged. Al of the accused were acquitted of the
charge of crines against humanity.

4.2 The court's decision was notified to M. Thonpson and to his
representative. Athough his lawer initially appeal ed the sentence, he
subsequent |y wit hdrew t he appeal

4.3 The State party concludes that as of February 1994, the case had been
filed, as the tine spent in preventive detention by M. Thonpson had been
set off against the prison terminposed upon him He has therefore been

rel eased, and no further charges agai nst himrenai n pendi ng.

| ssues and proceedi hgs before the Committee

5.1 Bef ore considering any clains contained in a communication, the Human
Rights Committee nust, in accordance with rule 87 of its rules of
procedure, decide whether or not it is adm ssible under the Optiona
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Protocol to the Covenant.

5.2 As to the clains under articles 9, paragraphs 1 and 2, the Commttee
begi ns by noting that the author links the alleged arbitrariness of M.
Thonpson's arrest and detention to his presuned i nnocence. Nothing in the
file, however, indicates that M. Thonpson was not held on specific charges
(see paragraph 2.2 above), pending the determ nation of his innocence or
guilt by a court of law, and that he was not properly indicted. But, in any
event, the Committee notes that M. Thonpson's counsel, while initially
appeal i ng the sentence of 4 June 1993 against his client, later wthdrew
the appeal, where these issues coul d have been dealt with. For the purpose
of article 5, paragraph 2(b), of the Optional Protocol, an applicant nust
make use of all judicial or admnistrative avenues that offer hima
reasonabl e prospect of success. This M. Thonpson's counsel has failed to
do, and avail abl e donestic renedi es accordi ngly have not been exhausted in
t he case.

7. The Human R ghts Commttee therefore deci des :

(a) that the communication is inadm ssible under article 5,
par agraph 2(b), of the Optional Protocol;

(b) that this decision shall be comunicated to the State party and
t he author of the communication.

[ Adopted in English, French and Spani sh, the English text being the
original version. Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and
Russian as part of the Committee's annual report to the General Assenbly.]
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